Acquire High Quality Properties at Attractive Costs.   Historically, we have had a successful track record of increasing our oil and natural gas
reserves through opportunistic acquisitions. Over the last twenty years, we have added 1.1 Tcfe of proved oil and natural gas reserves from 38
acquisitions at a total cost of $1.3 billion, or $1.17 per Mcfe. The acquisitions were acquired at an average of 67% of their PV 10 Value in the
year the acquisitions were completed. During 2011 we completed two acquisitions of producing oil and gas properties. We acquired 25.2 million
barrels of oil equivalent in the Delaware Basin in West Texas for $201.8 million on December 29, 2011. We also acquired 13 Bcfe of proved
reserves in North Louisiana for $16.9 million on December 30, 2011. In evaluating acquisitions, we apply strict economic and reserve risk
criteria. We target properties in our core operating areas with established production and low operating costs that also have potential
opportunities to increase production and reserves through exploration and exploitation activities. We also evaluate our existing properties and
consider divesting of non-strategic assets when market conditions are favorable.

8

Edgar Filing: COMSTOCK RESOURCES INC - Form 10-K

11

Primary Operating Areas

The following table summarizes the estimated proved oil and natural gas reserves for our twenty largest field areas as of December 31, 2011:

Oil
(MBbls)

Natural

Gas
(MMcf)

Total
(MMcfe)(1)   %

PV 10
Value(2)

(000�s)   %
East Texas / North Louisiana
Logansport 44 552,189 552,452 42.1% $ 282,184 19.0%
Toledo Bend � 158,821 158,821 12.1% 81,083 5.5%
Beckville 144 49,879 50,743 3.9% 60,777 4.1%
Waskom 133 43,964 44,764 3.4% 24,556 1.7%
Blocker 116 27,109 27,805 2.1% 28,989 1.9%
Mansfield � 25,065 25,065 1.9% 7,914 0.5%
Hico-Knowles 355 16,414 18,544 1.4% 45,689 3.1%
Darco 29 7,726 7,902 0.6% 6,410 0.4%
Douglass 7 7,440 7,480 0.6% 4,108 0.3%
Longwood 43 6,471 6,729 0.5% 5,064 0.3%
Drew 31 3,306 3,491 0.3% 4,821 0.3%
Other 113 13,385 14,061 1.1% 17,804 1.2%

1,015 911,769 917,857 70.0% 569,399 38.3%

South Texas
Eagle Ford 10,581 8,871 72,357 5.5% 317,933 21.4%
Fandango � 49,950 49,950 3.8% 48,935 3.3%
Double A Wells 1,122 33,270 40,003 3.1% 123,739 8.3%
Rosita 1 25,302 25,311 1.9% 21,891 1.5%
Javelina 72 11,830 12,261 0.9% 21,315 1.4%
Las Hermanitas 2 8,495 8,509 0.6% 7,817 0.5%
Segno 244 1,761 3,225 0.2% 17,069 1.1%
Other 83 9,309 9,804 0.9% 14,254 1.0%

12,105 148,788 221,420 16.9% 572,953 38.5%

West Texas
Wolfbone 18,865 37,988 151,181 11.5% 313,159 21.1%

18,865 37,988 151,181 11.5% 313,159 21.1%

Other
San Juan Basin 13 4,130 4,207 0.3% 6,866 0.5%
Other 101 15,957 16,564 1.3% 24,596 1.6%

114 20,087 20,771 1.6% 31,462 2.1%

Total 32,099 1,118,632 1,311,229 100.0% 1,486,973 100.0%

Discounted Future Income Taxes (373,478)

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Cash Flows $ 1,113,495

Edgar Filing: COMSTOCK RESOURCES INC - Form 10-K

12

(1)Crude oil is converted to natural gas equivalents by using a conversion factor of one barrel of oil for six Mcf of natural gas.

(2)The PV 10 Value represents the discounted future net cash flows attributable to our proved oil and gas reserves before income tax, discounted at 10%.
Although it is a non-GAAP measure, we believe that the presentation of the PV 10 Value is relevant and useful to our investors because it presents the